

GAHC010031122025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/959/2025**

DAL PATHAK  
S/O- LATE HARIRAM PATHAK,  
R/O- GANDHIBASTI,  
P.O.- BARPETA,  
DIST.- BARPETA, ASSAM,  
PIN- 781301.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE GOVERNING BODY OF M.C. COLLEGE  
BARPETA  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT  
BARPETA  
P.O.- BARPETA  
DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM- 781301.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY M C COLLEGE BARPETA  
BARPETA  
4:THE PRINCIPAL/ SECRETAYR  
M.C. COLLEGE  
BARPETA  
P.O.- BARPETA

DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781301

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S K MEDHI, MS. R. R. SAIKIA,A BHARALI,MR K K MEDHI,MRS. M BARMAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, HIGHER EDU,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 19-03-2025**

Heard Mr. SK Medhi, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner was eligible for CAS promotion from Stage-2 to Stage-3 in the Selection Grade Scale of pay of Rs.15,600/- - Rs.39,100/-, AGP Rs. 8,000/- per month, which was revised to Rs.79,800/- - Rs.2,11,500/-, Academic Level-12 w.e.f. 10.09.2007, in terms of the Notification dated 19.02.2022 promoting the petitioner from Stage-2 to Stage-3 (Selection Grade Scale of pay). However, the said pay scale has not been given till today. He also submits that the petitioner is eligible to be promoted to the next higher post of Associate Professor, which has also not been done.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. A Das, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 3 & 4 by registered post with A/D within 3 (three) days. In addition to the above, the petitioner is also given the liberty to serve notice upon the respondent Nos. 3 &

4 through *dasti* service and file affidavit of service thereafter.

List the matter ***after 4 (four) weeks.***

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**